

No. 07-834

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RADIAN GUARANTY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

WHITFIELD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER MORTGAGE
COALITION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE
HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL OF THE FINANCIAL
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

BRIAN P. BROOKS
MATTHEW M. SHORS
ARTHUR W.S. DUFF
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

JEREMIAH S. BUCKLEY*
MATTHEW P. PREVIN
JONATHAN D. JERISON
KIRK D. JENSEN
BUCKLEY KOLAR LLP
1250 24th Street N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 349-8000

**Counsel of Record*

January 28, 2008

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

THE JUDGMENT BELOW IMPOSES
SUBSTANTIAL HARDSHIP ON THE
AMICI AND THEIR MEMBERS 5

I. Many Provisions of the Fair Credit
Reporting Act Are Subject to Multiple
Reasonable Interpretations 6

II. The Decision Below Unduly Exposes
the Financial Services Industry to
Potentially Overwhelming Liability for
Technical Violations of FCRA..... 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Cavin v. Home Loan Center Inc.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 561 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	11
<i>Cole v. US Capital, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Crossman v. Chase Bank USA</i> , No. 07-116 2007, 2007 WL 2702699 (D.S.C. Sept. 12, 2007).....	10
<i>Dixon v. Shamrock Financial Corp.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2007)	10
<i>Forrest v. Universal Savings Bank</i> , 507 F. 3d 540 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10-11
<i>Gelman v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2306578 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2007)	10
<i>Gross v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1404435 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2007).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA</i> , 369 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>King v. Commerce Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 781732 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2007)	11

<i>Klutho v. Corinthian Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2002495 (E.D. Mo. July 5, 2007).....	11
<i>Klutho v. GE Money Bank</i> , 2007 WL 162291 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 17, 2007)	11
<i>Klutho v. Home Loan Center, Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	11
<i>Klutho v. Shenandoah Valley Nat'l Bank</i> , 2007 WL 1527074 (E.D. Mo. May 22, 2007).....	11
<i>Ludditt-Poehl v. Capital One Auto Finance, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2428044 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 21, 2007).....	11
<i>McDonald v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (E.D. Mo. 2007)	11
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Serv., Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	11
<i>Murray v. Sunrise Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	11
<i>Nasca v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 2007 WL 678407 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2007)	10
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Phinn v. Capital One Auto Finance, Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 625 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	10-11

<i>Poehl v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2302491 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 7, 2007)	11
<i>Poehl v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	11
<i>Price v. Capital One Bank</i> , 2007 WL 1521525 (E.D. Wis. May 22, 2007).....	11
<i>Putkowski v. Irwin Home Equity Corp.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	11
<i>Radian Guaranty, Inc. v. Whitfield</i> , 501 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2007)	4, 16
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2001 (June 4, 2007)	1, 4-5, 8
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geico</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)	6
<i>Soroka v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>Sullivan v. Greenwood Credit Union</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D. Mass. 2007)	10
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	17

LAWS

Electronic Funds Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693, et seq.	14
---	----

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691, et seq.	14
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.	3, 6-7, 9, 13-14
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692, et seq.	14
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2601, et seq.	14
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq...	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, “Report to the Congress on Further Restrictions on Unsolicited Written Offers of Credit and Insurance,” (Dec. 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/UnsolicitedCreditOffers2004.pdf	12
Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Safeco Insurance Company of America, et al.,</i> <i>Petitioners v. Charles Burr, et al.; GEICO General</i> <i>Insurance Company, et al., Petitioners v. Ajene</i> <i>Edo</i> , Nos. 06-84 and 06-100 (U.S. filed Nov. 13, 2006).....	15
Delaware Department of State, Div. of Corp., 2006 Annual Report, at 1, <i>available at</i> http://www.corp.delaware.gov/2006%20Annual%20Report%20with%20Signature%20_2_.pdf	13

Letter from David Medine, Federal Trade Commission, to Charles Tatelbaum, National Association of Credit Management (July 26, 2000), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/tatelbaum.shtm> (“Tatelbaum I”) 6-7

Letter from Joel Winston, Federal Trade Commission, to Julie L. Williams, et al. (June 22, 2001), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/tatelbaum2.shtm> (“Tatelbaum II”) 7
